
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
DATE: THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2024  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 

Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 
 
 
 
Members of the Committee 
 
Councillor Cassidy (Chair) 
Councillor Surti (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Bajaj, Dave, Dawood, Joel, Porter and Waddington 
 
 
Youth Council Representatives 
 
To be advised 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
Francis Connolly 

 Leicester City Council, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 



 

Information for members of the public 
 
Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in 
private.  
 
Members of the public can follow a live stream of the meeting on the Council’s website at this link: 
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts  
 
A guide to attending public meetings can be found here on the Decisions, Meetings and Minutes page 
of the Council website.  
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings accessible to all 
 
Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users. 
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically. 
 
Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability). 

[...]
ast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:-  
 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts 
 
 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Pages 1-8 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Overview Select Committee held on 8 
February 2024 are attached and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record.  
 

5. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST 
MEETING  

 

 

 To note progress on actions agreed at the previous meeting and not reported 
elsewhere on the agenda (if any).  
 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts


 

Council’s procedures.  
 

7. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on any petitions received.  
 

8. TRACKING OF PETITIONS - MONITORING REPORT  
 

Pages 9-14 

 The Monitoring Officer submits a report that updates Members on the 
monitoring of outstanding petitions. The Committee is asked to note the current 
outstanding petitions and agree to remove those petitions marked ‘Petitions 
Process Complete’ from the report.  
 

9. QUESTIONS FOR THE CITY MAYOR  
 

 

 The City Mayor will answer questions raised by members of the Overview 
Select Committee on issues not covered elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

10. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - APRIL-
DECEMBER 2023/24  

 

Pages 15-32 

 The Director of Finance submits the third report in the monitoring cycle for 
2023/24 and provides an update on the financial pressures faced by the 
Council. 
 
The Committee is recommended to consider the overall position presented 
within this report and make any observations it sees fit. 
  
 

11. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING -APRIL-DECEMBER 
2023/24  

 

Pages 33-66 

 The Director of Finance submits a report to show the position of the capital 
programme at the end of December 2023 (Period 9).   
 
The Committee is recommended to consider the overall position presented 
within this report and make any observations it sees fit and note the quarterly 
prudential indicators presented in Appendix F.  
 

12. OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

Pages 67-73 

 The current work programme for the Committee is attached.  The Committee is 
asked to consider this and make comments and/or amendments as it considers 
necessary.  
 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cassidy (Chair)  
Councillor Surti (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj 
Councillor Dave 

Councillor Dawood 
Councillor Joel 

Councillor Porter 
Councillor Waddington 

 

Also present: 

  Sir Peter Soulsby City Mayor   
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda. 
 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it were likely to prejudice the Councillor’s 
judgement of the public interest. The Member was not, therefore, required to 
withdraw from the meeting. 
 

10. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 There were no Chair’s announcements. 

 
11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 It was noted that Cllr Dave’s attendance had been omitted from the record of 

 

1

Item 4



 

the previous meeting. 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 

 
12. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING 
 
 It was noted that members had received detail separately in respect of 

progress on actions agreed at the previous meeting.   
 

13. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

14. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
15. TRACKING OF PETITIONS - MONITORING REPORT 
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report which provided an update on the 

status of outstanding petitions against the Council’s target of providing a formal 
response within three months of being referred to the Divisional Director. 
 
AGREED: 

That the status of the outstanding petitions be noted, and to 
remove those petitions marked ‘Petition Complete’ Ref:   from the 
report. 

 
16. QUESTIONS FOR THE CITY MAYOR 
 
 There were no questions for the City Mayor. 

 
17. DRAFT REVENUE BUDGET 2024/25 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted the City Mayor’s proposed Draft Revenue 

Budget 2024/25, which would be submitted for a decision to Full Council on 21 
February 2024.  
 
It was noted that comments on the revenue budget from scrutiny commissions 
had been published with the document pack, along with an addendum 
published more recently that covered the comments arising from scrutiny 
commission meetings held within the last week.   
 
The City Mayor introduced the item and stated that the City Council was 
encountering an incredibly challenging period.  Over the past decade, services 
other than social care had experienced a 50%
[...]
ck being currently empty.  

- It was noted that the proposals considered at the last OSC meeting in 

respect of supporting families and people facing homelessness would be 

taken to a future meeting of Full Council.   The enhanced rough sleeper 

provision would be kept under review.   

 
 
AGREED: 

(1)  That the recommendations for Full Council be noted by the 

committee; and 

(2) That the comments of the Housing Scrutiny Commission be 

noted by the committee.   
 

20. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 2024/25 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report that set out the proposed strategy 

for managing the Council’s borrowing and cash balances during 2024/25 and 
for the remainder of 2023/24. 
 
The Director of Finance provided a brief overview of the paper, together with an 
overview of the Investment Strategy 20244/25 (Item 14) and the Treasury 
Policy 2024/25 (Item 15). 

6



 

 
It was explained that treasury management was the process by which the City 
Council’s borrowing was managed and how cash balances were invested.   
 
In response to comments and questions from members, the following points 
were raised: 
 

- Within the Council’s Finance division, there were staff who led 

specifically on treasury management activity and were continually 

trained on this area of work.  The Council’s also employed independent 

treasury advisors who provided expert opinion in respect of investment 

management.  

- The money earmarked for treasury management and investment activity 

was not taken directly from the City Council’s revenue budget, though 

early loan repayment as outlined in the report would enable a saving to 

be made from the revenue budget.   

- In respect of the Council’s loan repayment to Barclays, the City Council 

negotiated an early repayment programme, which enabled a saving 

which would not have been made if it was paid at a later date.   

- In a similar vein, the City Council would consider early repayment 

opportunities for t
[...]
ated how treasury management activity was 
governed and was supported by an annual strategy. 
 
It was also noted that this report was not prepared on an annual basis and was 
brought to scrutiny and Full Council approximately every three years.   
 
There were no specific points raised by members in relation to this report.   
 
AGREED: 
                 That the report be noted ahead of a Full Council decision on 21 
                 February. 
 

23. OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The work programme for the Committee was noted. 

 
24. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There were no items of other urgent business.   

 

8



  

 

 

 

 

Tracking of Petitions – 
Monitoring Report 

Overview Select Committee 

 

Date of meeting: 11 April 2024 

 

Lead officer: Katie Jordan  

 
 
 
 

  

9

Item 8



 

 

Useful information 
 Ward(s) affected: All Wards – Corporate Issue 

 Report author: Katie Jordan 

 Author contact details: Katie.Jordan@leicester.gov.uk 

 Report version number: 1 

 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Members with an update on the current status of responses to petitions against 
the Council’s target of providing a formal response within 3 months of being referred to the 
Divisional Director. 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
The Committee is asked to note the current status of outstanding petitions and to agree to 
remove those petitions marked ‘Petition Process Complete’ from the report. 
 

 

3. Detailed report 
 
The Committee is responsible for monitoring the progress and outcomes of petitions 
received within the Council.  An Exception Report, showing those petitions currently 
outstanding or for consideration at the current Overview Select Committee meeting is 
attached.   
 
The Exception Report contains comments on the current progress on each of the petitions.  
The following colour scheme approved by the Committee is used to highlight progress and 
the report has now been re-arranged to list the petitions in thei
[...]
n the monitoring cycle for 2023/24 and provides an update on 

the financial pressures faced by the Council. 

 

The overall position shows a net overspend of £2.1m; this does not fairly represent the 

significant financial pressures the Council is facing.     

 

As previously reported, the Council continues to see significant cost pressures totalling 

£21.1m.   This is largely offset by £15.4m of underspends and additional income, and the 

use of the corporate contingency of £3.6m towards overspends in temporary 

accommodation and children’s services. 

 

The £21.1m of cost pressures are: 

 £12.2m in Education and Children’s Services, of which £11.9m relates to increased 

costs of children looked after, where placement costs remain high.  

 £6.3m in City Development and Neighbourhoods. Homelessness is seeing additional 

pressures of £6.9m, offset by additional grant of £1.4m; and £0.6m is the higher costs 

of waste management. 

 £2.5m additional costs of the local government pay award over and above the budget 

provision. 

 £0.1m other cost pressures in Sports Services 

 

The £15.4m of lower than budgeted costs and additional income are: 

 A £5.8m underspend on adult social care, following significant change and 

improvement work designed to reduce people’s need for formal care, social work 

assessment, and commissioning practice. Further details are given in Appendix B, 

section 11. 

 A £3.3m underspend on capital financing costs, due to higher interest rates and cash 

balances than previously forecast; 

 Additional income of £0.7m in Sports Services due to continued growth and retention 

in health and fitness memberships. The budget is reduced from 2024/25 to reflect 

this; 

 An expected £3.2m lower cost of energy, compared to the budget provision; 

 Underspends of £2.4m in corporate budgets. 

 

16



 

2 

Departmental reserves are being used to meet overspends where possible, and £13.7m 

has been identified. The balance will be funded from the projected underspends.  Remaining 

underspends will be used to increase reserves available to support future years’ budgets. 

 

A further £4.5m has been identified as one-off resources that can be added to managed 

reserves (this is not included in the net £2.1m overspend mentioned above). 

 

It should be noted that departmental reserves are one-off resources and will not be available 

in future years - while the underlying cost pressures will continue into future years unless 

action is taken. It remains imperative that significant savings are identified as soon as 

possible to safeguard the Council’s longer-term financial position. 

 

Management action has been identified resulting in savings of £0.7m per year (by 2025/26), 
which can be approved now. Details are in Appendix C.  
 

In total, savings identified since the budget was set have reduced expected spend by £3.5m 

in the current year. This will allow the call on managed reserves this year to be reduced 

from the budgeted amount, originally £34.1m. 

 

 

 
2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1  The Executive is recommended to: 

 

 Note the emerging picture detailed in the report. 
 

 Approve the in-year transfer to reserves described in Appendix B; para 15.1. 
 

 Approve the reductions to budgets described in Appendix C, and delegate authority 
to the Director of Finance to determine the specific budget ceilings affected. 
 

2.2  The OSC is recommended to: 
 
Consider the overall position presented within this report and make any observations it 
sees fit. 
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
 
N/A  

 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
The General Fund budget set for the financial year was £382.7m, before the use of 
managed reserves. Following savings identified since the budget was set, including the 
savings identified in a report to OSC on 9th November, this has been updated to £379.2m. 
 

17



 

3 

Appendix A summarises the origin
[...]
vings are incidental or 

can be made through management action, it is proposed to continue our 

previous practice of seeking approval to budget adjustments through routine 

budget monitoring reports.   

 

1.3 Approval is sought to make the following budget adjustments: 

 

  

  2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 

  £000's £000's £000's 

City Development and Neighbourhood savings       

Reduce passenger transport bus fleet           19           38  38 

Shopmobility operational savings              -              23  23 

Housing Support efficiency savings              -              28  74 

De Montfort Hall efficiencies              -            150  150 

Arts & Museums - grant to Soft Touch Arts              -              12  12 

Neighbourhood & Environmental Services staffing 
efficiencies 

             -            170  170 

Health & Wellbeing savings       

Recommissioning of Healthy Child programme              -            200  200 

Total savings           19          621          667  

 

32



 

 

 

 

 

Executive Decision 
Capital Budget 

Monitoring  

April-December 
2023/24 

 

Decision to be taken by: City Mayor 

 

Decision to be taken on: 11 April 2024 

 

Lead director/officer: Amy Oliver, Director of Finance 

33

Item 11



 

1 

 

Useful information 

 Ward(s) affected: All 

 Report author: Catherine Taylor, Acting Chief Accountant   

 Author contact details: catherine.taylor@leicester.gov.uk 

 

 

1. Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to show the position of the capital programme at the 
end of December 2023 (Period 9).   

 

1.2 This is the third capital monitoring report of the financial year. An outturn report will 
be presented following the year end. 
 

1.3 As previously reported, many projects are experiencing delays and increased costs 
due to instability in the construction industry and continued inflationary pressures. 
Some work programmes will manage this through their current budget by deferring 
planned work. When this is not possible it is reported in the monitoring report and 
decisions are taken as required. It is anticipated construction industry uncertainty 
and cost pressures will continue to be an issue for the foreseeable future. 
 

1.4 The CIPFA Prudential Code, which is intended to ensure capital investment plans 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable, requires a number of indicators to be 
reported on a quarterly basis. The Code was revised in 2021 and required 
authorities to follow the revised reporting requirements in the 2023/24 financial 
year. These indicators are included at Appendix F. 
 

2. Recommended actions/decision 
 
2.1       The Executive is recommended to: 

o Note total spend of £94.8m for the year to date. 
 

o Approve the following additions:  
 

o £415k for Highways Maintenance, funded by an additional 
Government Grant, see Appendix B, Para 3.6. 
 

o £116k for the Leisure Centres Phase 2 overspend, £64k to be funded 
from the Programme Contingency policy provision and £52k to be 
funded from the Capital Fund. See appendix D, Para 1.3. 

 
 
 
 
 

34



 

2 

 

The OSC is recommended to: 
 

o Consider the overall position presented within this report and make any 
observations it sees fit. 
 

o Note the quarterly prudential indicators presented in Appendix F. 
 
 

 

3. Scrutiny / stakeholder engagement 
N/a 
 

4. Background and options with supporting evidence  
 
4.1 The 2023/24 Capital programme was initially approved by Council on 22nd February 

2023. It has subsequently been amended (including the 2022/23 outturn). 
 
The capital programme is split in the following way: 

(a) Schemes classified as ‘immediate starts’, which require no further approval 
to commence; and 

 
(b) A number of separate ‘policy provisions’ which are not released until specific 

proposals have been approved by the Executive. 
 
4.2 Immediate Starts are further split into: 

 
(a) Projects, which are discrete, individual schemes such a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: THURSDAY, 11 APRIL 2024 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Cassidy (Chair)  
   

 
Councillor Dave 
Councillor Joel 

Councillor Osman 
Councillor Porter 

Councillor Waddington 
 

Also present: 

  Sir Peter Soulsby City Mayor   
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
25. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Dawood. 

 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to disclose any pecuniary or other interests they may 

have in the business on the agenda. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 
27. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
 The Chair announced that this was the last meeting of the municipal year and 

as such the next meeting may have different members on the Committee. 
 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 Reference was made to the Council spend in 2024/25 being more than that of 

past budgets, during which time, costs associated with Adult Social Care (ASC) 

had increased.  The Director of Finance would follow up on this outside the 

meeting. 

 



 

 

AGREED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 

 
 

29. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING 
 
 The Treasury Management training session for members had been well 

attended.  All members of the Committee had been invited and there had been 

no requests for it to be rearranged. The Chief Finance Officer was asked to 

consider whether further sessions could be arranged, perhaps online. 

 
 

30. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations and 

statements of case had been submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 
 

31. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received. 

 
32. TRACKING OF PETITIONS - MONITORING REPORT 
 
 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report which provided an update on the 

status of outstanding petitions against the Council’s target of providing a formal 

response within three months of being referred to the Divisional Director. 

It was noted that none were marked as ‘red’. 

AGREED: 

That the status of the outstanding petitions be noted, and to remove 

those petitions marked ‘Petition Complete’ Ref: from the report. 

 
33. QUESTIONS FOR THE CITY MAYOR 
 
 

The Chair reminded members that he would prefer for all questions to be 

provided in advance, which would help to provide more detailed responses at 

meetings.  

The Chair accepted the following questions to be asked to the City Mayor: 



 

 

1. Mario Duda, a youth representative asked: 

At a previous meeting of OSC, a presentation was given, and a proposal 

was raised in relation to the use of unused school meal food.  Please 

can you tell us if there is any update in relation to this?” 

In responding to this question, the City Mayor made the following points:  

 Much research had been conducted into the possibility and this 

had been followed up.  This was a very important issue as food 

waste cost money and used resources as well as not being good 

for the environment and was a particular issue as many did not 

have access to sufficient food.   

 However, unfortunately the idea of re-distributing unused school 

meal food to families for free had many constraints on it, most 

notably the food safety regulations that needed to be followed.  

These regulations stipulated that hot food was only safe for 90 

minutes and cold food was deemed unsafe after four hours at 

room temperature.   

 Boxing up unused food and distributing it would most likely take 

more than 90 minutes and therefore it was concluded that hot 

food, which made up much of the food that went to waste, could 

not be passed on. Cold food could potentially be used for another 

dinner sitting. 

 Allergen information also needed to be managed. 

 As leftover food could not be packed up and sent safely, the focus 

should perhaps be on preventing food waste.  Schools needed to 

look to reduce waste and the Council had been encouraging this 

through the e-bulletin, the ‘keeping-in-touch’ meetings and the 

Eco Schools Team.  The Council’s own provider, City Catering, 

was working on new ways of reducing waste, such as 

encouraging the pre-ordering of meals a day in advance so that 

the right number of meals were provided, although this could be 

challenging for young people.  Portion sizes, menus to meet 

children’s preferences and tasting sessions for positive food 

choices were also being looked at.   

 Above all, it was important to record and monitor food waste to 

enable City Catering to make decisions on future production. 

 The Council continued to support families in need through local 

food banks and food initiatives and a range of projects including 

holiday activities and food programmes for children who receive 

holiday meals. 

 

In response to a question around parents being asked to make meal 



 

choices in advance and choose meals based on the preferences of the 

child and whether this could this be explored to see if it resulted in a 

reduction in food waste before it was rolled out across the city.  The City 

Mayor noted that the system may not always result in a reduction in food 

waste, particularly due to changing preferences of children, but took the 

point on board. 

In response to a question regarding the sign-off of the accounts for year-

end 31 March 2023 by external auditors Grant Thornton.   The Director 

of Finance confirmed the papers would be going to Governance and 

Audit the following week, when it was anticipated they would approved. 

In response to further questions regarding challenges on the valuation of 

buildings and land, the Director of Finance noted that there were 

national issues surrounding valuation and the rules were complex to 

follow.   

With particular regard to the value of a building recently sold on Vaughan 

Way, the Director of Finance would look into this and make contact with 

Cllr Porter outside the meeting. 

The Chair noted the importance of submitting questions to the City 

Mayor in advance of the meeting as it allows a chance to prepare 

responses. 

AGREED: 

(1)  That the responses to the questions raised be noted; and 

(2) Further detail regarding the value of the building recently sold 

on Vaughan Way would be provided directly to Cllr Porter.   

 
 

34. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING - APRIL-DECEMBER 2023/24 
 
 

The Director of Finance submitted the third report in the monitoring cycle for 

2023/24 and provided an update on the financial pressures faced by the 

Council. 

The Committee was recommended to consider the overall position presented 

within this report and make any observations it saw fit. 

 

As part of the introduction not the item, the Director of Finance noted that: 

 This was the third report of the financial year 2023/24.  

 The Council was facing particular pressures in education and children’s 

social care, which was showing an overspend of £12.2m. 

 Further to this there were continued pressures in homelessness and 



 

waste management. 

 The pay award was £2.5m above what was budgeted for. 

 The pressures were offset by some areas such as improvements around 

Adult Social Care (ASC), in which there had been an underspend of 

£5.8m.   

 Additionally, with regard to capital financing there had been higher 

interest rates than forecast and cash balances have remained high.   

 Growth in sports memberships had been higher than expected, leading 

to income of £0.7m, meaning that the budget could be reduced 

accordingly. 

 Two recommendations, one related to additional grant that it is proposed 

to move to the managed reserve and the second identifies savings that 

can reduce budgets. 

The Chair reminded the Committee that the recommendations in the report 

were for the Executive, and it was for the Committee to note and comment on 

the report. 

In response to comments and questions from members, the following was 

stated: 

 With regard to a query on the comparative spending on ASC in this 

budget compared to ten years ago, the Director of Finance noted the 

distinction between gross (without income) and net (with income) 

figures.  The Director of Finance would ascertain the exact figures for 

comparison outside the meeting. 

 In response to a query on forecasting, the Director of Finance clarified 

that forecasting was a best estimate and on the information we have 

available. predicted.   

 In terms of the ASC budget increasing in 2023/24 despite the downward 

trend, it was clarified that whilst there had been an underspend, it was 

not near the level of growth put in, and additionally, the extra income 

was not known when setting the budget. When the 2024/25 budget was 

put together, some of the forecast was built in which fed into the growth, 

so the growth going into the 2024/25 budget would be reduced.  If the 

improvement work had not been ongoing, the growth figure would have 

been higher. 

 With regard to the allocation of additional funding from the government, 

funding is not always ringfenced to a specific service for example the 

business rates national surplus. 

 Regarding overspend on Children, Young People and Families, it was 

confirmed £2m was set aside to provide local provision for residential 

homes for children.   It was confirmed options were being looked at for 

the executive to consider at a later point.  In terms of ways to better 

control the overspend, this was being looked at and an update would be 

brought to the Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 

Commission. 

 Annual accounts could not be used for outturn reporting as it included 



 

aspects that could not be charged to the Council Taxpayer.  Additionally, 

direct comparisons could not be made between different budget reports 

due to changes between years. 

 

AGREED: 

1) That the report and the recommendations to the Executive be noted. 

2) That further information in relation to the queries detailed above be 

provided to members. 

3) That a report come to a future meeting of the Children, Young People 

and Education Scrutiny Commission on Provision of Care 

Packages/Residential Accommodation on CLA – Council provision 

and the private sector. 

 
35. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING -APRIL-DECEMBER 2023/24 
 
 

The Director of Finance submitted a report to show the position of the capital 

programme at the end of December 2023 (Period 9).  

The Committee was recommended to consider the overall position presented 

within this report and make any observations it saw fit and note the quarterly 

prudential indicators presented in Appendix F. 

The Director of Finance noted that: 

 This was the third such report for 2023/24.  As per previous reports it 

continued to flag pressures and slippages.    

 Members were reminded that once pressures were reported the ratings 

were reset. 

 This was the first time the report had contained the additional index on 

prudential indicators.  The Council had approved the Treasury Strategy 

in February.  This appendix confirmed that the Council had complied 

with the Treasury limits. 

In response to comments and questions from members, the following was 

stated: 

 In response to a query about progress on the re-opening of Jewry Wall 

Museum, the City Mayor reported that he had visited the site with the 

media to look at progress made, and it was hoped to open early in 2025.  

The listed building had been used well and was fit for purpose.  The 

importance of the site as the biggest example of non-military Roman 

masonry in the UK was highlighted. 

 In terms of investment in Leicester Museum and Art Gallery (LMAG), a 

long period of investment had been undertaken and galleries had been 

moved around, including the important collection of Picasso exhibits.  A 

new café was being developed as customers at museums often 



 

expected refreshments, the café would make the museum more fit for 

purpose and accessible.  It was further added that visitors would not stay 

long at the museum if they could not get refreshments.  The new café 

was replacing the previous one as the previous café had been at the 

back of the building and there was now a better space that it could 

occupy.  This was only a small part of the remodelling that continued for 

many years on a regionally important gallery. 

 With regard to the paintings in the gallery, the gallery had many 

important paintings that were rotated. 

 Regarding works on St George’s churchyard, the scheme had been 

scaled back and trees were not the major focus.  The area was currently 

perceived as safe or friendly and as such work was needed.  The 

planning applications, which included the plans had been submitted, and 

were available to view. 

 With regard to city estate shops on Thurncourt Road, these had been 

looked at pre-Covid.  An adequate scheme was yet to be seen.  The 

shops were an important part of the area they served and could benefit 

from investment.  The City Mayor would ask Ward Councillors to 

consider and discuss how improvements could be approached. 

 Regarding the developments at Leicester Railway Station, it was noted it 

was a complex project with many parties involved and was dependent 

on the availability of contractors was being awaited. 

 It was suggested that a site visit to LMAG and Jewry Wall Museum be 

arranged for members of the Committee and also members of the 

Culture and Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission. 

 With regard to the Lothbury fund, an extension had been granted for the 

fund to see if an acquisition could happen.  This was a 60-day process, 

and an update would be available shortly.  This would be updated in the 

Annual Treasury Report.  Treasury advice would be sought once the 

decision was known. 

 

AGREED: 

1) That the report be noted 

2) That the quarterly prudential indicators presented in Appendix F be 

noted. 

3) That a site visit to LMAG and Jewry Wall Museum be arranged for 

members of the Committee and also members of the Culture and 

Neighbourhoods Scrutiny Commission. 

4) That the City Mayor make contact with the Thurncourt Ward 

Councillors in respect of possible improvements to the Thurncourt 

Road shops; and  

5) That an update on the Lothbury Fund be provided in the Annual 

Treasury Report. 

 



 

36. OVERVIEW SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 

The Committee was asked to consider the current work programme and to 

make comments and/or amendments as it considered necessary. 

It was noted that the next meeting would be in the next municipal year and 

items would need to be carried over. 

It was further noted that the informal scrutiny group on Workforce 

Representation had met, and another meeting was due to take place, although 

this had been postponed due to the cyber incident. 

AGREED: 

That the current work programme be noted. 

 
37. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 

The Chair thanked the Director of Finance and other officers. 

There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 18:38 

 
 


